

## **ABSTRACT**

Rules - Panchayat Development Department reconstituted as a separate unit in Tamilnadu Ministerial Service - Promotion to the post of Assistant - Dropping of certain conditions Orders Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E4) Department

G.O.(Ms).No.22

Read:

Dated: 18.03.2010

- 1. G.O.(Ms).No.585 RD&LA Department, dated 12.4.1984.
- 2 G.O.(Ms).No.349, P &AR Dept., dated 12.4.1984.
- 3. G.O.(Ms).No.138, RD&PR (EIV) Dept., dated 28.8.2008.
- 4. From the Commissioner of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj, Letter RC No.53922 / 08 / C 1 dated 5-1-2010.

\*\*\*\*

## ORDER:

Consequent on the reconstitution of the Ministerial Unit of the Panchayat Development Department under the Tamilnadu Ministerial Service, the Government in G.O.(Ms).No.585, Rural Development and Local Administration dated 12-4-1984 issued executive orders approving the formulation of new Service Rules for the Panchayat Development Department. Consequent amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamilnadu Ministerial Service were issued in G.O.(Ms).No.349, Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department, dated 12.4.1984.

2) As per Annexure III, category 12 of the Special Rules for the Tamilnadu Ministerial Service Rules, for promotion to the post of Assistant, in the Directorate of Rural Development, Panchayat Development branches in the Collectorate, Divisional Development Offices, Panchayat Union Offices, Rural Extension training centres and Tamilnadu Local Administration Radio and Television maintenance organization and Accountant or Rural Welfare Officer Grade – I in Panchayat Union Offices, "one must have passed Test for officers of Panchayat Development Department" and

Panchayat Development Account Test and Must have served as Rural Welfare Officer Gr -II and Junior Assistant including cashier for a period of not less than one year each after satisfactory completion of training prescribed". The above service qualification shall not be applicable to Junior Assistant and Typist including Steno typist in the Office of the Director of Rural Development, Tamilnadu Local Administration Radio and Television maintenance organisation in Madras.

- 3. The Commissioner of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj has stated that the importance of Rural Welfare Officer has been reduced now since the nature of schemes when the post of Rural Welfare officer Grade II was introduced has undergone a lot of change and the rural bodies themselves implement most of the developmental schemes at villages now. He has therefore suggested that the service qualification of "working as Rural Welfare Officer Grade II for a period of not less than one year" for promotion to the category of Assistant may be done away with. The Government hereby approve the proposal of Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.
- 4. Necessary amendments to the relevant Special Rules will be issued by the Government in Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department in this regard.

(By Order of the Governor)

K.Ashok Vardhan Shetty Principal Secretary to Government.

To:

The Commissioner of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15 The District Collectors (except Chennai)

The Secretary, Tamilnadu Public Service Commission, Greams Road, Chennai – 6.

The Accountant General, Tamilnadu Chennai – 18/35.

// Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer